

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON MARCH 4, 2023

No. 22-cv-299-TCF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

RENITA CONNOLLY, ET. AL.

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DROs-я-Us LLC.

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

Team 2

Counsel for Respondent-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	8
I. Appellant is barred from asserting ERISA-based claims because the statute of limitations on these claims has run per 29 U.S.C. § 1113.	8
A. Appellant possessed actual knowledge of the alleged violations, triggering the three-year statute of limitations provided in ERISA.	8
B. Appellant cannot find an exception to its ERISA-based claim in the continuing violations doctrine.	13
II. DRU is not liable under ERISA for any losses suffered by the Plaintiff.	15
A. DRU was not acting as a fiduciary when they determined that Appellant’s DRO was a QDRO and implemented the terms of the QDRO.	16
i. DRU was not a named fiduciary and was not performing a “functional” fiduciary duty by determining and implementing the terms of Appellant’s QDRO.	16
ii. DRU was merely acting in a ministerial capacity because QDRO determinations are narrow and discrete.	20
B. Regardless of fiduciary status, DRU’s actions did not amount to a fiduciary breach.	22
i. There was no “nexus” between DRU’s actions and Appellant’s losses.	23
ii. Appellant failed to plead facts demonstrating that DRU performed below the “prudent person” standard.	25
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 768 (2020)*	8, 10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	15
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	2
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	23
<i>Tibble v. Edison Intern.</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	14

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Brock v. Nellis</i> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Continental</i> , 647 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2011)*	20, 21, 25
<i>Browning v. Tiger’s Eye Benefits Consulting</i> , 313 Fed. Appx. 656 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 173 (2nd Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Eidson v. Tenn. Dep’t of Children’s Services</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>IT Corp. v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).	20
<i>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002).	25
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).	20, 25
<i>Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995).	12
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Adm’rs</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)*	8, 10, 14
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016)*.....	17, 23, 24
<i>Phillips v. Alaska Hotel and Restaurant Employees Pension Fund</i> , 944 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1991).	13
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020).	16

<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3rd Cir. 2014).	23
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)*.	16, 17
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014).	25
<i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232, 1236 (11th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Wright v. Heyne</i> , 349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003).*	9, 10
District Court Cases	
<i>Neuma, Inc. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 515 F.Supp.2d 825 (N.D. Ill. 2006).	9
<i>Norman v. Granson</i> , 2020 WL 3240900 (March 25, 2020).	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002.	16, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1056.	21, 25, 26
29 U.S.C.S. § 1102.	16
29 U.S.C. § 1104.	25
29 U.S.C. § 1113.	8
29 U.S.C. § 1132.	1
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. 2509.75-8.	20, 21
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).	2
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary 53 (4th ed. 1951)	10
